




April 11, 1991

Debra M. Hight, Deputy City Attorney

City of Fresno City Attorney's Office

City Hall

Fresno, CA 93721






Re:
Your Request for Confirmation of Telephone Advice  

Our File No. I-91-174

Dear Ms. Hight:


By letter dated March 8, 1991, you are seeking confirmation of telephone advice provided to you by this office on March 6, 1991.  You had inquired whether as the legal advisor for the city's planning commission, you had a disqualifying interest under the Political Reform Act ("the Act") in a planning commission decision concerning a conditional use permit for a water well located approximately 1500 feet from your residence.  We are providing you with informal advice confirmation because your question did not reference a specific pending governmental decision.  While your letter generally summarizes the advice you were provided, some clarification is necessary.


You indicated in your telephone inquiry that the conditional use permit was for a new well that would supplement an existing well currently providing water service to your residence.  You were advised that a potentially disqualifying conflict might exist if as a result of the decision concerning the conditional use permit, (1) the fair market value of your residence was impacted, positively or negatively, by $10,000 or more (Regulation 18702.3(a)(3)(A)); or (2) your property would receive new or substantially improved services (Regulation 18702.3(a)(2)).


You indicated that whatever impact on your residence's fair market value occurred as a consequence of the decision on the conditional use permit was at best speculative.  You also indicated that it was similarly speculative whether, as a result of the decision, the water service to your residence would be "substantially improved," since (a) the new well would supplement, and not replace, the existing well service, and (b) it was not known whether the water from the new well would be of a higher quality than that provided by the existing well.  The Commission does not act as a finder of fact in providing advice.  You were therefore advised, on the basis of these representations, that it did not appear that a disqualifying conflict was present.


I trust this letter provides you with the confirmation you have requested.  Please contact me at (916) 322-5901 if you have any further questions regarding this matter.






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin






Acting General Counsel






By:
Jonathan S. Rothman







Counsel, Legal Division
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